Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Redemption Loan No. 2, 1964, of \$28,000 which matures on 1 February 1971, the Hutt County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought one seven (.017) cents in the dollar upon the unimproved value of all rateable property in the No. 56 special rating area of Wainuiomata Riding of the County of Hutt and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on 1 April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 18 years, or until the loan is fully paid off".

I certify that the Hutt County Council passed the above resolution at its meeting on 21 January 1971.

A. J. SMYTH, County Clerk.

343

#### HUTT COUNTY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING A SPECIAL RATE

Plimmerton/Paremata Sewerage Redemption Loan No. 2, 1970—\$12,000

"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hutt County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$12,000 authorised to be raised by the Hutt County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Plimmerton/Paremata Sewerage Reticulation Loan 1961 of \$462,000 which matures on 1 February 1971, the Hutt County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought two eight (.028) cents in the dollar upon the unimproved value of all rateable property in the No. 54A special rating area of Taupo Riding of the County of Hutt and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on 1 April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 24 years, or until the loan is fully paid off?".

I certify that the Hutt County Council passed the above resolution at its meeting on 21 January 1971.

A. J. SMYTH, County Clerk.

344

## HUTT COUNTY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING A SPECIAL RATE

Wainuiomata Roading Redemption Loan 1970, \$12,500
"PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hutt County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$12,500 authorised to be raised by the Hutt County Council under the above-mentioned Act for repaying on maturity that portion of the Wainuiomata Roading Loan 1964, of \$78,000, which matures on 1 February 1971, the Hutt County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought one seven (.017) cents in the dollar upon the unimproved value of all rateable property in the Wainuiomata County Town of the County of Hutt and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on 1 April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 17 years, or until the loan is fully paid off".

I certify that the Hutt County Council passed the above resolution at its meeting on 21 January 1971.

A. J. SMYTH, County Clerk.

345

## DUNEDIN DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE BOARD

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Drainage Loan 1970 of \$500,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$500,000 authorised to be raised by the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of improving and extending the foul and stormwater drainage system serving the Board's District, the said Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board hereby makes a special rate of 0.069 cent in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the Board's District, comprising the whole of the City of Dunedin and the Borough of St. Kilda, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board on Monday, 8 February 1971.

J. G. BARNES, Chairman.

Municipal Chambers, Dunedin, 9 February 1971.

348

### WHANGAREI CITY COUNCIL

### RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Staff Housing Loan 1970-\$60,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Whangarei City Council at a meeting held on 3 February 1971 passed the following resolution:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$60,000 authorised to be raised by the Whangarei City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of providing staff housing or making advances to employees for staff housing, the said City Council hereby makes a special rate of nought decimal nought one two two (0.0122) cents in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the City of Whangarei, comprising the whole of the City of Whangarei, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off, and the said Council doth hereby appropriate and pledge the said rate as security for the said loan."

Dated at Whangarei this 12th day of February 1971.

N. E. ASHBY, Town Clerk.

351

# LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

# RESOLUTION TO MAKE SPECIAL RATE

Property Acquisition Loan No. 11, 1970-\$250,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it, in that behalf, by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of purchasing property for redevelopment purposes, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.170 of a cent in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value), on all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 25 years, or until such time as the loan is repaid."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council on 26 January 1971.

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 26 January 1971.

356